FORM PTO-1594 08/31/92	05 - 16 - 2001 Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	101719073 hed original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     General Signal Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: GS Development Corporation  Address: 700 Terms a Point Drive D.O. Dev. 2001
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation of Delaware Other Date of execution of attached Document: April 30, 2001 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  No Nature of conveyance:	City: Muskegon State: Michigan ZIP: 49443  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  X Corporation of Delaware  Other
Assignment	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No
Application number(s) or registration number(s):     A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration Nos. 1,449,281; 1,228,163; 1,297,380  Additional numbers attached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: John H. Weber, Esq.  Internal Address: PEPPER HAMILTON LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 90.00  X Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 600 Fourteenth Street, N.W.	8. Deposit account number: 50-0436  Atty. Dkt. No. 121520.1
City: Washington State: DC ZIP: 20005-2004	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and copy of the original document.  John H. Weber, Esq.  Name of Person Signing	d correct and any attached copy is a true  May 4 2001  Signature  Date  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1
DC: #183508 v1 (3XLG01!.WPD)	
	TRADEMARK

**REEL: 002296 FRAME: 0556** 

## **QUARTERLY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, General Signal Corporation, a Delaware corporation having offices at 700 Terrace Point Drive, P.O. Box 3301, Muskegon, Michigan 49443 (the "Company"), to the best of its information and belief is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trade secrets and know-how created and used by the Company, in connection with the Company's business during the preceding calendar quarter, along with the trademarks, both registered and unregistered, the trademark applications, the trade names, both registered and unregistered, the trade name applications, the patents and patent applications all identified in the accompanying schedule (hereinafter "IP Rights"); and

WHEREAS, GS Development Corporation, a Delaware corporation having offices at 700 Terrace Point Drive, P.O. Box 3301, Muskegon, Michigan 49443 ("DevCorp") is desirous of acquiring all of the Company's IP Rights together with that part of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the relevant IP Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the issuance by DevCorp to the Company of 100 shares of common stock, par values \$.01 per share, of DevCorp, which shares represent 100% of the outstanding capital stock of DevCorp at the time of issuance, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Company and DevCorp agree as follows:

1. The Company hereby assigns, transfers and conveys unto DevCorp its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Rights together with the right of DevCorp to sue and recover damages for future or past infringements thereof and to fully and entirely stand in the place of the Company in all matters related thereto.

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002296 FRAME: 0557

The Company agrees to take such further action and execute upon the request of 2. DevCorp such additional documents as are necessary to continue, secure, defend, register, and otherwise give full effect to and perfect all rights of DevCorp under this Assignment, and said documents shall include any and all documents necessary to register, in the name of DevCorp, the assignment of each of the IP Rights assigned hereunder.

In testimony whereof, the Company has signed below, by its duly authorized legal representative, effective the day executed below.

GENERAL SIGNAL CORPORATION

Date: April 30, 2001

::ODMA\PCDOCS\DC\182555\1

2

## **SCHEDULE**

All trade secrets and know-how created and used by the Company during the calendar quarter January 1, 2001 to March 31, 2001;

CAV-B9, USPTO Trademark Reg. No. 1449281;

COPES-VULCAN, USPTO Trademark Reg. No. 1228163;

HUSH, USPTO Reg. No. Trademark 1297380;

US Patent No. 6,105,484;

US Patent No. 4,442,047;

US Patent No. 4,669,702;

US Patent No. 6,161,584;

US Patent No. 5,607,626;

US Patent No. 6,039,076;

US Patent No. 4,541,878;

US Patent No. 5,435,521;

US Patent No. 5,272,487;

US Patent No. 6,137,448;

US Patent No. 5,504,495;

US Patent No. 4,894,625;

US Patent No. 4,358,206;

US Patent No. 4,468,129;

US Patent No. B1 4,571,09;

US Patent No. 5,152,606;

SCHEDULE (Cont.)

TRADEMARK REEL: 002296 FRAME: 0559 US Patent No. 5,094,542; US Patent No. D 343,458; US Patent No. 5,511,881; US Patent No. 6,142,458; US Patent No. 5,758,965; US Patent No. 6,109,449; US Patent No. 6,158,722; US Patent No. 5,784,974.

RECORDED: 05/04/2001

#182628 v1 (3WX001!.DOC)

TRADEMARK REEL: 002296 FRAME: 0560